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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 24

No Supplement to this Local Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued 5th Revised Sheet 5.11A
except for the purpose Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 5.11A

of canceling this tariff.

LOCAL EXCHANGE
1.2 RATES (cont'd)

1.2.6 Local Operator Assistance (cont'd)
C. Rates (cont'd)

Description Non-payphone(2) Rate  Payphone(2)(3) Rate

Station-to-Station Service

Calling Card

Non-Automated $ 1.50(CR) $ 1.50(CR)

Semi-Automated .90(CR) 90(CR)

Fully Automated 45(CR) 45(CR)
Collect Non-Inmate

Non-Automated 1.50(CR) 1.50(CR)

Semi-Automated 1.25(CR) 1.25(CR)

Fully Automated .99(CR) 99(CR)

Collect Inmate 81 81
Billed to a Third Number

Non-Automated 1.50(CR) 1.50(CR)

Semi-Automated 1.25(CR) 1.25(CR)

Fully Automated .99(CR) 99(CR)
Sent Paid

Non-Automated 1.50(CR) 1.15

Semi-Automated 1.25(CR) 95

(1) Person-to-Person service may be billed to a calling card, billed to a third number, or billed as
collect at no additional charge.

(2) Payphone rates apply to all pay type telephones that accept coins, or are coinless, or have a card
reader, or a combination of a coin accepting/card reader telephone. Non-payphone rates apply to
all other types of calls. This operator services offering will comply with the Commission's decision
in Case No. TA-88-218.

(3) For local calls from pay telephones, a $.25 charge applies in additional to the pay telephone rate
listed.

Issued: May 9, 2003 Effective: May 21, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 24

No Supplement to this Local Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued 5th Revised Sheet 5.12
except for the purpose Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 5.12

of canceling this tariff.

LOCAL EXCHANGE
(CT) 1.2 RATES (contd)

(CT) 1.2.6 Local Operator Assistance (cont'd)

(CT) C. Rates (cont'd)
(MT) Description Non-payphone(2) Rate  Payphone(2)(3) Rate
Person-to-person Service(1)
Non-Automated $ 3.30(CR) $3.30(CR)
(MT) Semi-Automated 2.80(CR) 2.80(CR)

D. Exemptions

1. Those customers whose physical, visual, mental or reading disabilities prevent them from
completing local calls without operator assistance are to be exempted from the charges
specified in Paragraph 1.2.6,C., above.

2. Local calls originating from manual mobile and marine stations are to be exempted from the
charges specified in Paragraph 1.2.6,C., above.

3. Local calls established by an operator due to trouble in the network.

(AT) (1) Person-to-Person service may be billed to a calling card, billed to a third number, or billed as
collect at no additional charge.

(2) Payphone rates apply to all pay type telephones that accept coins, or are coinless, or have a card
reader, or a combination of a coin accepting/card reader telephone. Non-payphone rates apply to
all other types of calls. This operator services offering will comply with the Commission's decision
in Case No. TA-88-218.

(3) For local calls from pay telephones, a $.25 charge applies in additional to the pay telephone rate

(AT) listed.

Issued: May 9, 2003 Effective: May 21, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



